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The Human Rights Tribunal International 

The Government of The United States of America 
RR1 Box #4 

The United States of America 
Global Postal Code-NAC: 850H2 MR7C8 

 
Office hours: 9:00 - 8:30 UTC-6 Monday - Friday 

Website: http://humanrightstribunal.net 
Email: admin@humanrightstribunal.net 

 
 

 

In the matter of American National Union of The United States of America 
v 

Bradley Mills, Jennifer Couch, Doug Copley, Jennifer Bennett, and Mark Gilpin 
CASE NUMBER: # HRTI-20220126-000030 

 

JUDGMENT 

 
Comes now, a Judgment and Order from The Human Rights Tribunal International, 
The Human Rights Tribunal International is focused on the facts presented, and from the 

charges brought forth in the charging instrument Linked below. 

https://humanrightstribunal.net/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/20220118-GJ-TRUE-BILL-SOUTHWEST-

ALLEN-COUNTY-SCHOOL-BOT.pdf 

Whereas, the violations of the UDHR and Public Laws-101 show through the evidence that the 
Respondents are Aiding and Abetting an enemy of The United States of America, Jessica Klikas 
owner/operator/member of The Satanic Temple, Indiana chapter, and are - a violation of Public  
Law 101-25-2, 101-26-3. 

On the 260th day, in the year of Yahweh, six thousand and twenty-three, D E C E M B E R  04, 2021 
FORCED DEPORTATION NOTICE FOR ALL SATANIC TEMPLE MEMBERS AND REPRESENTATIVES 
THEREOF DECLARED AS ENEMIES OF THE COUNTRY! 

FORCED DEPORTATION NOTICE FOR ALL SATANIC TEMPLE MEMBERS AND REPRESENTATIVES 

THEREOF DECLARED AS ENEMIES OF THE COUNTRY! 

“On the 262nd day, in the year of Yahweh, six thousand and twenty three, translation the sixth day of 

December, two thousand and twenty one, at 7:16 Universal Time -6, the American Nationals for the 

Government of The United States of America, and all other interested persons convened a meeting for 

the assembly, identified as 20211206-SOS-OAR. Official Assembly Record.  

BE IT RESOLVED, a motion passed by the National assembly to deport any representative that is aiding 

and abetting in nefarious acts on behalf of all satanic temples including but not limited to attempted 

http://humanrightstribunal./
mailto:admin@humanrightstribunal.
https://humanrightstribunal.net/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/20220118-GJ-TRUE-BILL-SOUTHWEST-ALLEN-COUNTY-SCHOOL-BOT.pdf
https://humanrightstribunal.net/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/20220118-GJ-TRUE-BILL-SOUTHWEST-ALLEN-COUNTY-SCHOOL-BOT.pdf
https://americanheraldnews.com/?p=8519
https://americanheraldnews.com/?p=8519
https://americanheraldnews.com/?p=8519
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murder under satanic ritual sacrifice of the innocent, https://thesatanictemple.com/pages/legal-action, 

and.  

BE IT RESOLVED, a motion passed by the National assembly to deport all members of The Satanic 

Temple for participation on the New World Order social compact articles 1 and 2 of the Georgia 

Guidestones, and” 

Official Assembly Record 

Whereas, Respondents were contacted by the Legal Liaison for the American National Union of 

The United States of America regarding the employment of Satanic Temple owner and operator 

Jessica Klikas the response was to acknowledge employment and to defend the hire. 

WHEREAS, Respondent(s) are aiding and abetting a self-confessed Satanic Temple 
owner/operator/Member who is publicly perpetuating a psychologically damaging ideology 
using labeling terms like “Tolerance” “Inclusion” “Rational” that aim to demoralize the children 
by a methods of spiritual and emotional corruption, thereby violating Human Rights.  
 

Whereas, Respondent(s) are the office holders that are in the chain of command who have 

been notified of the liability of aiding those Satanic Temple Members that are committed to 

corrupt the innocence which is a violation of Public Laws-101. 

 
WHEREAS, The Respondent is hereby charged with the political crime of communism by aiding 
and abetting a known spiritual terrorist which stands as a violation of Article 34 of the Bilateral 
Social Compact Agreement by and between the people for The United States of America where 
in states:  
Article 34: The people for The United States of America agree that Communism is hereby 
outlawed. (Communism in all its forms has been outlawed for many years.) 
 
Whereas, the Respondent(s) are not recognizing the communism in front of them the evidence 

shows that Jessica Klikas is a threat to the children she comes into contact with. 

Whereas, the evidence provided shows that the Respondent(s) have not come into honor, and 

continue the employment of Jessica Klikas. 

Whereas, it is therefore Judged that the Respondent(s) are Human Rights violators and stand in 

violation of the UDHR which are the Public Laws-101 for the harm the Respondents have 

caused and continue to cause. 

Affirmed and Acknowledged by the Human Rights Tribunal on this 5th Day in the year of Yahweh 
6024 Translation (24th Day of March 2022) 
 

https://thesatanictemple.com/pages/legal-action
https://nationalgreatregistry.country/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/20211206-SOS-OAR.pdf
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ORDERS 
BE IT ORDERED, that Respondents, Bradley Mills, Jennifer Couch, Doug Copley, Jennifer 
Bennett, and Mark Gilpin, are Human Rights violators for violations of the UDHR and Public 
Laws-101, which stands as a violation of all thirty articles of the UDHR and Public Laws-101, and 
of violations against the sovereign social compact of a foreign body politic, and 
 
FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that Respondents, Bradley Mills, Jennifer Couch, Doug Copley, 
Jennifer Bennett, and Mark Gilpin, are in violation of all Thirty (30) Articles the Universal 
Declaration of Human Rights, and a violation of all of Public Laws-101. Violation of all 30 articles 
of UDHR has been assessed value- 22.5 million, and 

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that the Claimant has the right to enforce this Judgement and order 
in the form of Federal Common Law Liens against the Respondents individually and/or 
Southwest Allen County Schools Board of Trustees as deemed necessary to ensure compliance with 
this order, and 
 
FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, all immunity is stripped from the respondents for the fact that the 
crimes Aiding and Abetting, Child Endangerment, and all other Human Rights violations are not 
protected by any immunity doctrine. 
 
FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that any further evidence of violations of the UDHR or Public Laws-
101 or any other deprivation of character will be sent to the American National Union of The 
United States of America Legal Department for further review for possible further Human Right 
Violations under international law, and 
 

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that no retaliation or harassment against the Government of The 
United States of America, its office holders, or any other American National shall be tolerated, 
any and all retaliation by any and all shall be resisted with automatic arrest of the Human Rights 
Violator and tried in this Human Rights Tribunal immediately upon a proper affidavit and 
evidence to support the violation, and 

 
FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that any attempt to gaslight the Claimant regarding the history of The 
United States of America, the Government of The United States of America, and the American 
Nationals thereof, is an attempt to interfere with the Social Compact Agreement of its people 
and is an act of terrorism against The United States of America and in violation of the UDHR and 
Public Laws-101, and 
 

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that the American National Union of The United States of America 
Legal Department reserves the right to utilize this Judgment and Order and all evidence 
herewith in any future charges or court actions in this or other court of Law. 
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GENERAL ORDER 

 
FURTHER BE IT ORDERED UNDER GENERAL ORDER: that any and all Foreign Monarchs, 
Governments, incorporated and/or unincorporated Associations, Agencies or agents thereof 

are hereby ordered to cease and desist all interference or disruptive actions towards The 
United States of America, the Government of The United States of America, American 
Nationals, the Social Compact Agreement of its Nationals, the power of attorney, its Law form, 
and freedoms thereto, and 
 
Affirmed and Acknowledged by the Human Rights Tribunal on this 23rd Day in the year of 
Yahweh 6024 Translation (11th Day of April 2022) 
 
 

                 
  

      
Kevin Lloyd Lakes  
Trent Windsley Sailor 
Christopher Michael Doherty 
 

I, Michaelene Jo Formanack, (hereinafter “Admin”) hereby verify that the signatures of these 
three International Notaries on this Judgment and order, to the best of the Clerks knowledge 
and belief are authentic. 
Michaelene Jo Formanack, Admin for the Court  

      

END. 
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 Government of The United States of America 

Rural Free Delivery Route 1 

office of the registrar 

Box #4 

The United States of America 

Global Postal Code-NAC: 850H2 MR7C8 

 
Office hours: 9:00 - 9:00 UTC-6 Monday - Friday 

Phone: (602) 845-0473 

Email: registrar@generalpostoffice.org 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

I, Michaelene Jo Formanack, certify under penalty of bearing false witness under the laws of The 

United States of America that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct according to the best of my 

current information, knowledge, and belief. 

 

The office of the registrar accepts and acknowledges the document: 

 

JUDGMENT AND ORDER –  

 

CASE NUMBER: # HRTI-20220126-000030 

 

In the matter of American National Union of The United States of America, claimant  

v Bradley Mills, Jennifer Couch, Doug Copley, Jennifer Bennett, and Mark Gilpin, respondents 

 

and is recorded on:  

 
23rd day in the year of Yahweh, 6024 4:30 UTC-6  RH-20220411-D121-4C18-20220126-000030  
Document Date    Time  Record File Number 
Translated Date: April 11, 2022 

 

File Name: 20220411-HRTI-Judgement and Order-American National Union of The United States 

of America v Bradley Mills et al 

 

CERTIFIED COPY OF RECORDED DOCUMENT 

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially recorded 

and placed on file in the office of the registrar for The United States of America. 
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